Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of admiustrators

(b) Insert date

Contact Detazils

You do not have to give any
contact informatron tn the box
opposite but f you da, tt will
help Companies House tc
contact you if there 1s a query
on the form The contact
informatien that you grve wall
be visible to searches of the
pubhg record

Form 2 24

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number

Rebus Investment Group Limited 08149823

In the For court use only

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
488 of 2016

{full name of court

I, Simon Harnis, of ReSolve Partners Limited, 48 Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NL

The Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

28 January 2016 27 July 2016

Signed

Admunistrator

Dated _ 24 /cS/;L

A

25/08/2016

James Reeves

ReSolve Partners Limited
48 Warwick Street
London

W1iB 5NL

Tel 0207702 9775

ompleted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

ise, Crown Way, Gardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#HT0

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2 24B - Admunistrators' Progress Report

2.24B




REBUS INVESTMENT SOLUTIONS LIMITED

REBUS INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED

REBUS MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED - All IN ADMINISTRATION
({together, the Companies)

Admimstrator’s six month progress report
For the penod 28 January 2016 to 27 July 2016

ADM - PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Administrator’s actions since appointment

3 Receipts and payments

4  Assels

5 Dividend prospects

6 Investigation into the affairs of the Company
7 Pre-Administration costs

8 Administrator's remuneration

9 Administrator's expenses

10 Further information and complaints

11 Summary

APPENDICES

I Statutory information

] Receipts and payments account

I Administrator's charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative
v Administrator’s time costs summary

ADM -~ PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

1 INTRODUCTION

As you may be aware, | was appointed as Administrator of the following companies (fogether, the Companies) on 28
January 2016

* Rebus Investment Solutions Limited (RIS),

* Rebus Investment Group Limited (RIG), and

= Rebus Management Services Limited {RMS)
This report 1s my first report on the progress of the Administration to date
Please find attached the statutory information retating to the Company at Appendix |
2. ADMINISTRATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT / THE LAST REPORT

Since my appointment | have taken the following actions

= Aftended the Company's trading premises, 4th Floor, Queens House, 55-56 Lincolns Inn Fields, London,
WOC2A 3LJ (the Premises),

= Contnued to trade RIS following appointment to preserve goodwill whilst the business and assets were
marketed for sale,

* Undertook a marketing campaign in relation to the business and assets of RIS,
= Liaised with the landlord and vanous utility providers in respect of the trading period,

» Reviewed offers received and entered mto advanced discussions with three parties based on the potential
benefit to creditors and shareholders,

= Instructed solicitors, Freldfisher LLLP (Fieldfisher), to assist with the sale contract and general legal issues in
relation to the sale of RIS’ business and assels,

= instructed agents, Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited (LSH), to provide a valuation of the Companies
assets,

= Sourced insurance for RIS assets and also cover for the trading periocd,
= Sourced funding for the trading period,
*  Made payments in respect of liabiities incurred during the trading period,

* Completed a sale of RIS’ contracts and continued to laise with the purchaser and varnous chents of RIS to
assist with the transfer of ongoing claims,

= lLiaised with the Companies pre-appoiniment bankers and recovered funds held in the bank accounts of RIS
and RMS,

= Completed an assignment of RIS’ lease held i respect of the Premises,

*  Communicated with all employees confirming the termination of ther employment and assisted with the
submission of employee claims,

* Laised with the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS) and the former employees regarding claims and
enquines,

ADM — PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Linuted
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

= (Called and held a meeting of creditors by correspondence, and
*  Addressed all of my statutory duties associated with the Administration of the Companies
3. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts and payments accounts for the Companies and trading account for RIS for the penod from 28
January 2016 to 27 July 2016 1s attached at Appendix i

4. ASSETS

Rebus Investment Solutions Limited

Contracts

On 23 February 2016 a sale was agreed for the assignment of such nght, title and interest RIS had i its
contracts to The Law Practice (UK) Lirited (TLP) 1 can confirm that the sale consideration of £100,000 plus VAT
has been receved

The sale also included a provision for a share of any profits made by TLP in respect of the client contracts

This 1s broken down as follows

* |f TLP's costs are recovered from a counterparty, an amount equal to 50% of the gross profit plus VAT
will be paid to the Administration, and

= {f TLP's costs are not recovered from a counterparty, an amount equivatent to 50% of the net profit plus
VAT wili be paid to the Administration

It should be noted that any share of the profits will not be payable until the imbial payment of £100,000 has been
recovered by TLP

Client receipts

We have received £50,000 in respect of a successful claim submitted by RIS prior to my appointment on behalf
of a clent | can confirm the sum due to the client of £38,000 has been paid accordingly

Prior to my appointment RIS entered into an agreement with OIMM3 Limited (OIMM3) to acquire an interest i
certain claims RIS were processing The agreement provided urgent funding to RIS to assist with trading at the
time RIS entered into the agreement A payment of £10,000 has been made to GIMM3 in respect of this claim

In addition to the above, £9,337 has been recewved In relation to another clam submitted prior to my
appointment | can confum £7,470 has been paid to the clhient and the remaining commission has been paid to
TLP in accordance with the sale contract

Assignment of lease

On 12 Apnl 2016 | completed an assignment of RIS’ lease held over the Property to Tnmble UK Limited
(Trmble)

As a result of the assignment there are no monies due to the landlord in respect of rent or any future potential
dilapidations claim

ADM — PRBWw2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

Cash at bank

The director's Statement of Affairs recorded cash at bank of £635 | can confirm that £573 has been recewved
from RIS’ former bank

Trade receivables

The trade receivables are made up of amounts recoverable from HM Revenue and Customs {HMRC) and sums
due from clients Any monies due from HM Revenue and Customs will be set against sums due to them

HMRC has submitted an unsecured claim in the sum of £103,923, as such | do not anticipate there to be any
amounts received in this regard

Fixed assets
ltems detalled in the fixed asset register were sold prior to my appointment to Neuvative |T Limited (Neuvative)
Investments

RIS’ sole investment is a rent deposit The majonty of the deposit had been utilised by RIS to meet rent arrears
It was agreed the balance would unlikely be returned so it was incorporated in the assignment of the lease to
Trimble

Rebus Investment Group Limited
Investments, loans and group undertakings

Due to alt of the Companies being in administration there 1s unlikely to be any returns in relation to these
amounts

Sundry debtors
No recovery I1s expected in relation to these amounts
Cash at bank

The diector's Statement of Affairs indicates there to be cash at bank of £85 | am advised by the bank there are
no funds available to transfer to the Administration and the account has been closed

Rebus Management Services Limited
Cash at bank

The director's Statement of Affars indicates there to be cash at bank of £2 | can confirm that £222 has been
recewved from RMS' former bank

5. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Secured creditors

The records held at Companies House show that RIS has no current charges over its assets

ADM — PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

Preferential creditors
| have received a preferential claim from the RPS in the sum of £8,721 | estimate there to be further preferential
claims in the sum of £5,279 in relation to the balance due to employees following payment by the RPS up to the

statutory imits Please note the balancing claim 1s purely an estimate at this stage and we have not taken steps
to adjudicate on preferential claims

At present It 1s anbicipated there will be sufficient funds to enable a distnibution to preferential creditors  However,
the quantum and tming of any distnibution 1s currently uncertain

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require the Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
company's assels for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the company gave a floating charge over
its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the prescrnbed part of the company's net
property A company's net property 1s that amount left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a floating charge

The Admimistrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
. 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

RIS had several charges registered against it since its incorporation All charges have been satisfied so the
prescribed part provisions will not apply

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affarrs included 62 unsecured creditors with an estimated total habiiity of £740,746 | have
received claims from 23 creditors at a total of £375 480 | have not received clams from 43 creditors with original
estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £468,605

Please note, the total claims received include a claim from HMRC in the sum of £103,923

I do not expect there to be sufficient funds to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors

Rebus Investment Group Limited

Secured creditors

The records held at Companies House show that RIG has no current charges over its assets

Preferential cteditors

There are no Known preferential creditors

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require the Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the company gave a floating charge over
its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the prescnbed part of the company's net
property A company’s net property s that amount left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the

lender who holds a floating charge The Administrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
. 20% of the remarrung net property up o a maximum of £600,000

ADM - PRBWv2




Rebus Ihvestment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

RIG has not created any floating charges, so the prescrnibed part provisions will not apply

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs indicates that RIG has no unsecured creditors

| can confirm | have received no ¢clams in this regard

Rebus Management Services Limited

Secured creditors

The records held at Companies House show that RMS has no current charges over Its assets

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors

Prescrbed part

There are prowisions of the insolvency legislation that require the Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where the company gave a floating charge over
its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the prescnbed part of the company's net
property A company's net property 1s that amount left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the

lender who holds a floating charge The Administrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
. 20% of the remaiing net property up to a maximum of £600,000

RMS has not created any floating charges, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs indicates that RMS has no unsecured creditors

I can confirm | have received no claims In this regard

6 INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an imitial investigation into the Company's affars 1o estabhsh wheiher there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation | took into account the public interest, potential

recovertes, the funds likely to be available to fund an mvestigation, and the costs involved

| am currently making enquiries into the use of funds received by the Companies following the crowd funding
exercise undertaken in 2015 Further update will be provided to creditors on conclusion of my investigations and In
any subsequent report to creditors

Within six months of my appointment as Joint Administrator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng the course of my work which may
Indrcate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned with the management
of the company | confirm that my report has been subrmtted

ADM — PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

I have decided not to seek approval of pre-appointment costs in respect of any of the Companies

8 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

Rebus Investment Solutions Limited

My remuneration was previously authonsed at a meeting of creditors by correspondence on 14 June 2016 to be
drawn on a time cost basis subject to a cap of £150,161 My time costs to 27 July 2016 amount to £184,152,
representing 517 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £356 per hour

| have drawn £16,000 plus VAT to date

I am required to disclose the sums paid to the office holder in respect of the supervision of trading

| have only drawn £16,000 plus VAT of my total time costs of £184,152 Time paid I1s not normally allocated between
the varnious time charge categones and in this case | consider that | have been paid £16,000 of my general time costs
in administering the appointment and none of the time incurred supervising the Company’s trading

The relevant creditor’'s guide to Administrators’ Fees can be found under the heading Creditor Guides on my
website at hitp //www resolvegroupuk com/resources/ Please note there are different versions of the guides, and
In this case you should refer to the version for insolvencies after 1 October 2015 A hard copy can be obtained on
request, free of charge, from this office

Rebus Investment Group Limited and Rebus Management Services Limited

| have decided not to seek approval of post-appointment costs

9 ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Rebus Investment Solutions Limited

My expenses to 27 July 2016 amount to £1,134 Of the total, £338 60 was incurred In respect to category 2
disbursements | confirm the basis of charging category 2 disbursements was approved at a meeting of creditors
by correspondence on 14 June 2016

I have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter

The following expenses were incurred but have not been paid

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued to date Amount still to be paid
Bonding £264 00 £264 00

Maul redirection £160 00 £160 00

Licence fee £110 00 £110 00

Postage £188 42 £188 42

Subsistence £19 79 £1979

Travel - Rall £52 80 £52 80

ADM — PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/accrued to date Amount still to be paid
Pnnting and stationery £338 60 £338 60

The following agents or professtonal advisors have been utiised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Lambert Smith Hampten Group Limited Agent & Valuer Time cost
Fieldfisher LLP Solicitors Time cost

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them The fees
charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the crrcumistances of this case

LSH provided a valuation of the assets located at the Premises and Fieldfisher assisted with the sale of RIS’
contracts

Rebus Investment Group Limited and Rebus Management Services Limited
| have decided not to seek approval of post-appointment expenses in respect of RIG and RMS
10 FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of five per cent in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Adminstrator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same
detalls in the same bme himit

An unsecured creditor may, with the perrmission of the court or with the concurrence of ten per cent in valve of
the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis
of the Admimistrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within eight
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
it

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding this Administration, please contact Ben Woodthorpe in
the first instance If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you may
request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint This review would be undertaken by a
person withih ReSolve not involved in the Administration A request for a review can be made in wnting to the
Cornphance Manager, ReSolve Partners Limited, One America Square, Crosswall, London, EC3N 2LB or by
email to simon harns@resolvegroupuk com

If you still feel that you have not received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complant to
the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complaints should be addressed to The
Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, t City Walk, lLeeds, LS11 9DA, or you may email

ip complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complamnts Gateway will in turn
determine if such complaint should be addressed by Mr Supperstone's, Mr Harmnis’ or Mr Woodthorpe's regulatory

body

ADM - PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

11 SUMMARY
The Administrations will remain open until the following matters have been finahsed

* My enquines into the use of funds recewved from the crowd funding scheme, and
= Adistnbution to preferential creditors of RIS has been declared and paid

Once these matters have been finalised the Administration will cease and my files will be closed
Should you have any queries In relation to this matter please do not hesitate to contact James Reeves of this office

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited

Simon Harrnis ‘
Admimstrator

For enquiries regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact name James Reeves
Phone number 020 33722804

Emait james reeves@resplvegroupuk com
The affars business and property of the Companses are being managed by ihe admunstraton

Partners and staff acuing a3 et o SUpanisors mct as agents of the company over which they are appeinted at 8l imas and without personal kabilty
Cameron Gunn Mark Supperstone Smon Hams and Ben Woodthorpe are licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insttute of Chastened Accountants in England and Wales

ADM - PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name
Previous company name

Registered office

Former registered office

Registered number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Principal trading activity
Administrator's name

Administrator's address

Joint Adrministrators' date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by

ADM -~ PRBWv2

APPENDIX |

Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
None

clo ReSolve Partners Limited
One America Square
London, EC3N 2LB

4th Floor

Queens House

55-56 Lincolns Inn Fields
London, WC2A 3LJ4
06764439

3 December 2008

4th Floor

Queens House

55-56 Lincolns Inn Fields
London, WC2A 3LJ
Investment dispute resolution
Simon Harns  Insolvency Practitioner Number 11372
c/o ReSolve Partners Limited
48 Warwick Street

Londoen

W1B 5NL

20 January 2016

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
488 of 2016

Mr Adnan Neil Cox (Director)




Rebus Investment Sofutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited

Six month progress report
24 August 2016

Company name Rebus Investment Group Limited
Previous company name None
Registered office c/o ReSolve Partners Limited

One Amernica Square
London, EC3N 2LB

Former registered office 4th Floor
Queens House
55-56 Lincolns Inn Fields
London, WC2A 3LJ

Registered number 08149823
Date of incorporation 19 July 2012
Trading address 4th Floor

Queens House
55-56 Lincolns Inn Fields
London, WC2A 3LJ

Principal trading activity Holding company
Administrator's name Simon Harns  Insolvency Practitioner Number 11372
Administrator's address c/o ReSolve Partners Limited
48 Warwick Street
London
W1B 5NL
Joint Adminisirators' date of appointment 20 January 2016
Court name and reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
488 of 2016
Appointment made by Mr Adrian Nell Cox (Director)

ADM - PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Si1x month progress report

24 August 2016

Company narne Rebus Management Services Limited
Previous company name None
Registered cffice c/o ReSolve Partners Limited

One America Square
London, EC3N 2LB

Former regstered office 4th Floor
Queens House
55-56 Lincolns Inn Fields
London, WC2A 3LJ

Registered number 07709341
Date of incorporation 18 July 2011
Trading address 4th Floor

Queens House
55-56 Lincolns Inn Fields
London, WC2A 3LJ

Principal trading activity Dormant
Administrator's name Simon Harris  Insclvency Practitioner Number 11372
Administrator's address c/o ReSolve Partners Lirnited
48 Warwick Street
London
W1B 5NL
Joint Admimistrators’ date of appointment 20 January 2016
Court name and reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
488 of 2016
Appointment made by Mr Adrian Netl Cox (Dwector)

ADM -~ PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

APPENDIX Il
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCCUNT
Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 28 JANUARY 2016 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 27 JULY 2016
Estimated For the penod
Financial 28 January 2016
Posrtion to
27 July 2018
£ £
Receipts
Cash at bank 635 00 57322
Client funds Unknown 59,337 33
Contracts Unknown 100,000 0
Fixed assets TBC -
Rent deposit TBC -
Trade recewables T8C -
635 00 159,910 55
Payments
Chient funds 57,337 33
Legal fees 15,000 00
Tradmg account 52,346 57
Loan fee 15,000 00
Agents and valuers fee 500 00
Insurance of assets 17520
Bank charges 4 56
Office Holders fees 16,000 00
156,363 66
Balance (receipts less payments) 3,546 89
Represented by
Bank account 346 89
VAT recenable 3,200 00
Total 3,546 89

Simon Harns
Administrator
24 August 2016

ADM — PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

ADMINISTRATOR'S TRADING ACCOUNT
FROM 28 JANUARY 2016 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 27 JULY 2016

For the period
28 January 2016
to

27 July 2016
£
Receipts

Trading loan 30,000 00
30,000 00

Payments
Repayment of trading loan 30,000 00
Professional fees 201 50
Wages & salares 47,740 11
Uttty provders 1,216 22
Business rates 3,188 74
82,346 57
Balance (receipts less payments) (52,346.57)

Simon Harns
Administrator
24 August 2016 !

ADM - PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited

Rebus Investment Group Limited

Rebus Management Services Limited

Six month progress report
24 August 2016

Rebus Investment Group Limited

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 28 JANUARY 2016 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 27 JULY 2016

Estimated For the period
Financial 28 January 2016
Position to
27 July 2016
£ £

Receipts
Sundry debtors 1,097 00 -
Cash at bank 85 00 -
1,182 00 -

Payments

None

Balance (receipts less payments)

Represented by

Bank account
Total

Simon Harns
Administrator
24 August 2016

ADM - PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited

Rebus Investment Group Limited

Rebus Management Services Limited

Six month progress report
24 August 2016

Rebus Management Services Limited

ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 28 JANUARY 2016 (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 27 JULY 2016

Estimated For the period
Financial 28 January 2016
Position to
27 July 2016
£ £
Receipts
Cash at bank 200 222 33
200 222 33
Payments
None -
Balance (receipts less payments) 222 33
Represented by
Bank account 222 33
Total 222 33

Simon Harris
Administrator
24 August 2016

ADM — PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

APPENDIX HI

ADMINISTRATORS' CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE
Administrator's charge out rates

The Administrator 1s remunerated on a time cost basis Charge-out rates used are appropnate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform Time 15 recorded in six mmute units Narrative 15

recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent 1s analysed into different categones of work

The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows Please note that the rates increased on 1 January
2016

Rate per hour
from 1 January

Staff grade 2016 (£)
Principal 510
Director 415
Senior Manager 395
Manager 340
Assistant Manager 305
Senior Adminisirator 255
Administrator 195
Juntor Administrator 145

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners Limited

Disbursement policy

Separate charges are made 1n respect of directly atinbutable expenses (Category 1 disbursements) such as
travethng {non-mileage), postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the
assignment

Indirect charges (Category 2 disbursements) require separate approval and the basis of charging these 15 as
follows

* Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
»  Mileage 45 pence per milg

ADM ~ PRBWv2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

Narrative of work carried out,

Administration and Planning

Dealing with the formalities of appointment

Preparnng documentation required and dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv

Review of records

Case bordereau

Case planning and Administration

Liatising with the Companies bank regarding the closure of the account
Maintaining and managing the Administrators’ cashbook and bank account, and
Ensuning statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors
= Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

= Liaising with employees and the Redundancy Payments Service with regards to employee claims, and
* Maintaining creditor information on Insolv

Investigations

* Review of books and records, and
« (orrespondence with director

Realisation of Assets

«  Completing a sale of RIS's contracts, and
» Instructed agents to undertake a valuation of assets located at the trading premises

Trading

* Please see the mam body of the report

Statutory duties

. Dealing with statutory 1ssues required under the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice,

- Dealing with pensions and other associated employee schemes

. Reporting to the members, creditors, employees and other stakehoiders, and

. Filing documents with the Registrar of Group and Court

ADM - PRBWV2




Rebus Investment Solutions Limited
Rebus Investment Group Limited
Rebus Management Services Limited
Six month progress report

24 August 2016

ADMINISTRATOR'’S TIME COSTS SUMMARY

Rebus Investment Solutions Limited

Administration & Plzaning
Case planning / marmitoring
Cashienng
General admimstration

Craditors
Secured
Unsewured
Employees

Investigations
General Investigation
Trretorns
Qthear invastigation

Realisation of Assers
Book debts
Sale of business [ assets
Property [reehold and leasehold
Otherassets

Statutory
Statutory paperwork f form compietion
Reporting to creditors

Trading
Day one matters
Ongoing trading adminsstration
Close down

Total hours and cost

ADM - PRBWv2

APPENDIX IV

AVERAGE RATE
Cest{l}

480 1551 50 a0 135150 B3

210 157950 8.10 157950 19500

150 765 00 12% 5 066 00 13 60 265200 000 848300 8277
150 765 b0 1570 6,617 50 27 4,23150 2% 1161400 mn
o 5850 030 5850 195 00

270 1,377 00 3560 13 124 00 20 30 3,958 50 65160 18,45950 29967
am 2,964 00 1030 2,00850 1910 197250 26034

270 L3771 00 PeyT) 16,088.00 30.90 6,025 50 2100 2343050 290 01
160 183600 12.80 235200 220 42900 860 661700 18575
%) a0 8w 157950 1930 2279 2597

- 250 850 00 140 858,00 590 170200 175
380 183600 1750 5,050 00 1470 2,866.50 580 10,652.50 297 56
190 132600 1% 137600 340 00

w0 33,862 00 12670 43 074.00 1100 2,145 00 213 90 84 085 00 393 10
830 423300 218 409 5¢ 1040 15025 a5 30
a7 2397 00 270 52 50 740 292350 95 07
920 45,9200 130.60 42 40400 1580 308100 560 32,977 00 39464
040 135 00 1290 251550 1N 2,651 50 199 36

870 243700 700 2,380 00 650 1,267 50 20 808450 35417
X)) 443700 740 2,516.00 1949 378300 3550 10,736.00 02,42
3540 18,054 00 400 1,360 00 200 39000 4140 19 804 00 47836
16.40 B 364 00 700 2,380 00 1900 370500 240 14 44900 31078
220 4000 220 anm 19500

sieg 26,418.00 11,00 3,740 00 nw 452400 2600 34,6200 0118
157 50 30| [ 233 60 7231550] | 1570 nsnso] | 516 80 1sa0s200] [ 356,33 |




